DCEO #2 (Revised 1/11)

BUDGET & APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE
TOWNSHIP

ORDINANCE No. 11:12-02 T LER

An ordinance appropriating for all town purposes for TRQY

Township, WILL County, lllinois, for the fiscal year beginning

APRIL 1, 2011 and ending MARCH 31, 2012.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of TROY Township,

WILL County, Illinois.

SECTION 1: That the amounts hereinafter set forth, or so much thereof as may be authorized
by law, and as may be needed or deemed necessary to defray all expenses and liabilities of
TROY Township, be and the same are hereby appropriated for the
town purposes of TROY Township, WILL

County, lllinois, as hereinafter specified for the fiscal year beginning APRIL 1, 2011

and ending MARCH 31, 2012.

SECTION 2: That the following budget containing an estimate of revenues and expenditures
is hereby adopted for the following funds,

GENERAL TOWN FUND X GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND




1

311
342
381
382
389

GENERAL TOWN FUND

BEGINNING BALANCE - April 1, 2011
REVENUES

Property Tax

Replacement Tax -

Interest Income -

Rental income - Building

Miscellaneous Income
TOTAL REVENUES:
TOTAL FUNDS’ AVAILABLE:

EXPENDITURES

Administration

Assessor

Cemetery
TOTAL EXPENDITURES:

Contingencies

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS:

ENDING BALANCE March 31, 2012

2009-2010
Actual

2010-2011 2011-2012
Actual Budgeted

49,983

844,776
32,000
100

800
2,500

880,176
- 930,159
653,994

232,681
0

886,675

886,675

43,484



1-11 ADMINISTRATION

410
451
453
454
461
462
463

511
512
531
533
551
552
553
554
561
562
563
571
591
592
593
599

651
652

830

929
912
913
914

PERSONNEL

Salaries

Health Insurance
Unemployment Insurance
Worker's Compensation
Social Security Contribution
Medicare Contribution
Retirement Contribution

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

Maintenance Service-Building
Maintenance Service-Equipment
Accounting Service

Legal Service

Postage

Telephone

Publishing

Printing & Printed Materials
Dues

Travel Expenses

Training

Utilities

Liability Insurance

General Insurance
Consultant

Senior/Youth Programs

COMMODITIES

Office Supplies
Operating Supplies

CAPITAL OUTLAY

Equipment

OTHER EXPENDITURES

Public Relations

Bond Principal & Interest
Miscellaneous

Mosquito Management

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION:

2009-2010
Actual

2010-2011
Actual

2011-2012
Budgeted

270,000
42,500
600

0
20,700
0
38,100

371,900

18,960
15,230
4,450
750
2,249
2,250
1,450
1,825
1,620
6,600
1,700
11,700
5,000
11,200
300
15,000

100,284

1,560
0

1,560

11,200

11,200

10,000
133,000
4,050
22,000

169,050

653,994



1-12 ASSESSOR

PERSONNEL
410 Salaries
451 Health Insurance
453 Unemployment Insurance
454 Worker's Compensation
461 Social Security Contribution
462  Medicare Contribution
463 Retirement Contribution

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
512" Maintenance Service-Equipment
513  Maintenance Service-Vehicle
551 Postage - Newsletter
552 Telephone
553 Publishing & Printing
561 Dues
562 Travel Expenses
563 Training
565 Publications

Van Insurance

599 Professional Services

- COMMODITIES
651 Office Supplies

CAPITAL OUTLAY
830 Equipment

OTHER EXPENDITURES
929 Miscellaneous Expense

"TOTAL ASSESSOR:
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2009-2010  2010-2011  2011-2012
Actual Actual Budgeted

159,486
15,550
0

1,700
9,900
2,320
21,000

209,956

1,000
500
1,900 -
2,300
2,500
25
3,700
3,000
1,200
100
5,400

21,625

600

500

232,681



15 GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND
BEGINNING BALANCE April 1, 2011
REVENUES
311 Property Tax
347 Grants-State
381 Interest income
TOTAL REVENUES:
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE:
EXPENDITURES
15-11 Administration
15-31 Home Relief
TOTAL EXPENDITURES:
Contingencies

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS:

ENDING BALANCE

March 31, 2012

2009-2010 2010-2011 2011-2012
Actual Actual Budgeted

18,802

80,945
0
100

81,045

99,847

73,213
19,350

92,563

92,563

7,284



15-11 ADMINISTRATION

410
451
453
454
461
482
463

511
512

549
551
552
553
562

611
612
651
652

830

929

PERSONNEL

Salaries

Health Insurance
Unemployment Insurance
Worker's Compensation
Social Security Contribution
Medicare Contribution
Retirement Contribution

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
Maintenance Service-Building
Maintenance Service-Equipment
Accounting Service
Other Professional Services
Postage - Newsletter
Telephone
Publishing & Printing
Travel Expenses
Training
Utilities

COMMODITIES
- Maintenance Supplies-Building

Maintenance Supplies-Equipment

Office Supplies
Operating Supplies

- CAPITAL OUTLAY
Equipment

OTHER EXPENDITURES

Bond Interest Expense
Miscellaneous Expense

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION: -

2009-2010

2011-2012
Budgeted

2010-2011

Actual  Actual

23,500
200
1,800

3,300

0 0 28,800

330
2,788

1,800

2,450

95
250
11,700

19,413

OO OO0

o

25,000

73,213



15-31 HOME RELIEF

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
581 Physician Service
582 Hospital Service-In Patient
583 Hospital Service-Out Patient
584 Dental Service
585 Other Medical Services
586 Funeral & Burial Service
587 Shelter
588 Utility Payment

COMMODITIES
691 Food
692 Personal Incidentals
693 Household Incidentals
694 Flat Grant

695 Drugs
696 Fuel
OTHER EXPENDITURES

929 Miscellaneous Expense

TOTAL HOME RELIEF:
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2009-2010 2010-2011 2011-2012
Actual Actual Budgeted

O OO Oo

1,000

12,500
2,500

16,000

1,000

1,250
1,100

3,350

19,350



SECTION 3: That the amount appropriated for town purposes for the fiscal year beginning

follows:

11

12

13

14

15

April 1, 2011 and ending March 31, 2012 by fund shall be as

General Town Fund

Audit Fund

Insurance Fund

lllinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF)
Social Security Fund |
General Assistance Fund

Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS: -

886,675

92,563

979,238

SECTION 4: That if any section, subdivision, or sentence of this ordinance shall for any reason .

be held invalid or to be unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining

portion of this ordinance.

SECTION 5: That each appropriated fund total shall be divided among the several objects and

purposes specified, and in the particular amounts stated for each fund respectively in Section 2,

constituting the total appropriations‘ in the amount of Nine Hundred Seventy Nine Thousand

Two Hundred Thirty Eight Dollars ($978.238.00) for the fiscal yéar' beginning April 1, 2011 and ending

March 31, 2012.



SECTION 6: That Section 3 shall be and is a summary of the annual Appropriation Ordinance
of this Township, passed by the Board of Trustees as required by law and shall be in full force

and effect from and after this date.

SECTION 7: That a certified copy of the Budget & Appropriation Ordinance shall be filed with

the County Clerk within 30 days after adoption.

ADOPTED this 18th day of April, 2011 pursuant to a roll call vote by the

Board of Trustees of TROY Township, WILL County, lllinois.
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BOARD OF TRUSTEES ABSENT

Joseph D. Baltz

James McFarland

Larry Ryan

Cheryl Seil
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CERTIFICATION OF BUDGET & APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE

TOWNSHIP

The undersigned, duly elected, qualified and acting Clerk of TROY

Township, WILL County, lllinois, does hereby certify that attached

hereto is a true and correct copy of the Budget & Appropriation Ordinance of said Township for

the fiscal year beginning April 1, 2011 and ending

as adopted this 18th day of April, 2011 .

March 31, 2012,

- This certification is made and filed pursuant to the requirements of (35 ILCS 200/18-50) and on

behalf of TROY Township, WILL County,

Hiinois. This certification must be filed within 30 days after the adoption of the Budget &

Appropriation Ordinance.

Town Clerk

Filed this day of

I County Clerk
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CERTIFIED ESTIMATE OF REVENUES BY SOURCE

TOWNSHIP

The undersigned, Supervisor, Chief Fiscal Officer, of TROY
Township, WILL County, lllinois, does hereby certify that the
éstimate of revenues by source or anticipated to be received by said taxing district, is either set
forth in said ordinance as "Revenues" or attached hereto by separate document, is a true

statement of said estimate.

This certification is made and filed pursuant to the requirements of (35 ILCS 200/18050) and on

behalf of TROY Township, WILL County, lllinois.

This certification must be filed within 30 days after the adoption of the Budget & Appropriation Ordinance.

Dated this 18th day of April, 2011.

—

ervisor - Chief Fiscal Officer

Filed this day of ,201__

County Clerk
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