BUDGET & APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE

TOWNSHIP

11 APR 20 AM ID: 25

ORDINANCE No. 11-12-02

TO THE CONTRACT OF WARRING TO THE WARRING TO THE WARRING THE WARRING TO THE WARRING TO THE WARRING THE

An ordinance appropriating for all town purposes for <u>TROY</u>

Township, <u>WILL</u> County, Illinois, for the fiscal year beginning

<u>APRIL 1, 2011</u> and ending <u>MARCH 31, 2012</u>.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of <u>TROY</u> Township,

<u>WILL</u> County, Illinois.

SECTION 1: That the amounts hereinafter set forth, or so much thereof as may be authorized by law, and as may be needed or deemed necessary to defray all expenses and liabilities of <a href="https://www.neemoc.org/ncolor:neemoc.

SECTION 2: That the following budget containing an estimate of revenues and expenditures is hereby adopted for the following funds,

GENERAL TOWN FUND		GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND ,
	<u> </u>	
	<u> </u>	

		·	2009-2010 <u>Actual</u>	2010-2011 <u>Actual</u>	2011-2012 Budgeted
. 1	GENERAL TOWN FUND		Actual	Actual	Budgeted
	BEGINNING BALANCE A	oril 1, 2011			49,983
	REVENUES		•	* * *	
311	Property Tax				844,776
342	Replacement Tax				32,000
381	Interest Income	4.1		4	100
382	Rental Income - Building				800
389	Miscellaneous Income				2,500
	TOTAL REVENUES:		major etnip		880,176
	TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE:				930,159
	EXPENDITURES				4
1-11	Administration				653,994
1-12	Assessor				232,681
1-13	Cemetery				0
	TOTAL EXPENDITURES:				996 676
					886,675
	Contingencies				
	TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS:				
	IOIAL AFFROPRIATIONS:		•		886,675
	ENDING BALANCE Mar	ch 31, 2012			43,484

1-11	ADMINISTRATION		2009-2010 <u>Actual</u>	2010-2011 <u>Actual</u>	2011-2012 <u>Budgeted</u>
	PERSONNEL				
410	Salaries				270,000
451	Health Insurance				42,500
453	Unemployment insurance				600
454	Worker's Compensation				0
461	Social Security Contribution				20,700
462	Medicare Contribution				0
463	Retirement Contribution				38,100

	CONTRACTIVAL OFFICE				371,900
E44	CONTRACTUAL SERVICES	•			
511 512	Maintenance Service-Building				18,960
512	Maintenance Service-Equipment				15,230
531 533	Accounting Service				4,450
551	Legal Service				750
552	Postage Telephone				2,249
553	Publishing				2,250
554	Printing & Printed Materials				1,450
561	Dues				1,825
562	Travel Expenses				1,620
563	Training				6,600
571	Utilities				1,700
591	Liability Insurance				11,700
592	General Insurance				5,000
593	Consultant				11,200
599	Senior/Youth Programs				300
	oomen voud i regruine				15,000
					100,284
	COMMODITIES				,,
651	Office Supplies				1,560
652	Operating Supplies				Ó
	CADITAL OLITEAN				1,560
	CAPITAL OUTLAY				
830	Equipment				11,200
	<u></u>				11,200
	OTHER EXPENDITURES			•	
929	Public Relations				10,000
912	Bond Principal & Interest				133,000
913	Miscellaneous				4,050
914	Mosquito Management		_		22,000
			***************************************	*****	169,050
	TOTAL ADMINISTRATION:				
	IO IAL ADMINIS I KATION:	2-3			653,994

			2009-2010 <u>Actual</u>	2010-2011 <u>Actual</u>	2011-2012 <u>Budgeted</u>
1-12	ASSESSOR				
	PERSONNEL				
410	Salaries				159,486
451	Health Insurance				15,550
453	Unemployment Insurance				0
454	Worker's Compensation				1,700
461	Social Security Contribution		•		9,900
462	Medicare Contribution		•		2,320
463	Retirement Contribution				21,000
					209,956
	CONTRACTUAL SERVICES				_00,000
512	Maintenance Service-Equipment				1,000
513	Maintenance Service-Vehicle				500
551	Postage - Newsletter				1,900
552	Telephone			:	2,300
553	Publishing & Printing				2,500
561	Dues				2,500 25
562	Travel Expenses				3,700
563	Training				3,000
565	Publications				1,200
•••	Van Insurance				1,200
599	Professional Services	•			5,400
	Troibudiana Corvious				5,400
				,	21,625
	COMMODITIES				21,023
651	Office Supplies				600
					. 000
•					
	CAPITAL OUTLAY				
830	Equipment				0
	=quipition:		·		0
				***************************************	^
	OTHER EXPENDITURES				0
929	Miscellaneous Expense				500
020	Thousandous Expense				500
	TOTAL ASSESSOR:				222 224
	OIAL AUGLOOUN.				232,681

			2009-2010 <u>Actual</u>	2010-2011 <u>Actual</u>	2011-2012 <u>Budgeted</u>
15	GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND			:	
	BEGINNING BALANCE	April 1, 2011			18,802
	REVENUES				
311	Property Tax				80,945
347	Grants-State				0
381	Interest Income				100
	TOTAL REVENUES:				81,045
	TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE	Ξ:		•	99,847
	EXPENDITURES				
15-11	-				73,213
15-31	Home Relief				19,350
	TOTAL EXPENDITURES:				92,563
	Contingencies				
	TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS:	:			92,563
	ENDING BALANCE	March 31, 2012			7,284

			2009-2010 <u>Actual</u>	2010-2011 <u>Actual</u>	2011-2012 Budgeted
15-11	ADMINISTRATION				
				•	
	PERSONNEL				
410	Salaries				23,500
451	Health Insurance			2.3	0
453	Unemployment Insurance				200
454	Worker's Compensation			•	0
461	Social Security Contribution				1,800
462	Medicare Contribution				0
463	Retirement Contribution				3,300
•			0	. 0	28,800
	CONTRACTUAL SERVICES				
511	Maintenance Service-Building				0
512	Maintenance Service-Equipment				330
	Accounting Service				2,788
549	Other Professional Services				0
551	Postage - Newsletter				1,800
552	Telephone				0
553	Publishing & Printing				2,450
562	Travel Expenses				95
	Training				250
	Utilities	•			11,700
				• . •	19,413
	COMMODITIES				
611	Maintenance Supplies-Building				0
612	Maintenance Supplies-Equipment				0
651	Office Supplies	•			0
652	Operating Supplies				0
					0
	CAPITAL OUTLAY				
830	Equipment		•		0
				•	
	OTHER EXPENDITURES				
	Bond Interest Expense				25,000
929	Miscellaneous Expense	• •	•		0
٠.,	TOTAL ADDRESSOR AND A TOTAL				
	TOTAL ADMINISTRATION:				73,213

		2009-2010	2010-2011	2011-2012
15-31	HOME RELIEF	<u>Actual</u>	<u>Actual</u>	<u>Budgeted</u>
	CONTRACTUAL SERVICES			
581	Physician Service			0
582	Hospital Service-In Patient			0
583	Hospital Service-Out Patient			0
584	Dental Service			0
585	Other Medical Services			1,000
586	Funeral & Burial Service			0
587	Shelter			12,500
588	Utility Payment			2,500
			7444777777777	
				16,000
	COMMODITIES			
691	Food			1,000
692	Personal Incidentals			0
693	Household Incidentals			0
694	Flat Grant			0
695	Drugs			1,250
696	Fuel			1,100
				3,350
	OTHER EXPENDITURES			•
929	Miscellaneous Expense			0
	TOTAL HOME RELIEF:			19,350

SECTION 3: That the amount appropriated for town purposes for the fiscal year beginning April 1, 2011 and ending March 31, 2012 by fund shall be as follows:

1	General Town Fund	•	886,675	
11	Audit Fund			
12	Insurance Fund			
13	Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF)			
14	Social Security Fund			
15	General Assistance Fund		92,563	
	Fund			. •
	TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS:			979.238

SECTION 4: That if any section, subdivision, or sentence of this ordinance shall for any reason be held invalid or to be unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion of this ordinance.

SECTION 5: That each appropriated fund total shall be divided among the several objects and purposes specified, and in the particular amounts stated for each fund respectively in Section 2, constituting the total appropriations in the amount of Nine Thousand
Two Hundred Thirty Eight Dollars (\$978,238.00) for the fiscal year beginning April 1, 2011 and ending March 31, 2012.

SECTION 6: That Section 3 shall be and is a summary of the annual Appropriation Ordinance of this Township, passed by the Board of Trustees as required by law and shall be in full force and effect from and after this date.

SECTION 7: That a certified copy of the Budget & Appropriation Ordinance shall be filed with the County Clerk within 30 days after adoption.

ADOPTED this <u>18th</u> day of <u>April, 2011</u> pursuant to a roll call vote by the Board of Trustees of <u>TROY</u> Township, <u>WILL</u> County, Illinois.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES	AYE	NAY	ABSENT
Joseph D. Baltz			
James McFarland	X	-	
Larry Ryan		X	
Cheryl Seil			X
Donald Walden			
Gr & Muni- Town Clerk	June 1	1 Lab	

CONN CLARATER E. MUNICIPALITATION OF TROPING IN CLARATER TO THE CONNECTION OF TROPING IN THE CONNECTION

CERTIFICATION OF BUDGET & APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE

TOWNSHIP

The undersigned, duly elected, qualified and acting Clerk of <u>TROY</u>

Township, <u>WILL</u> County, Illinois, does hereby certify that attached hereto is a true and correct copy of the Budget & Appropriation Ordinance of said Township for the fiscal year beginning <u>April 1, 2011</u> and ending <u>March 31, 2012</u>, as adopted this <u>18th</u> day of <u>April, 2011</u>.

This certification is made and filed pursuant to the requirements of (35 ILCS 200/18-50) and on behalf of <u>TROY</u> Township, <u>WILL</u> County,

Illinois. This certification must be filed within 30 days after the adoption of the Budget & Appropriation Ordinance.

	WINGE E. MILL
Dated this 18th day of April, 2011.	NOTION NOTICE
Gromme	7. Z. C. Z. C. Z. C. Z. C. Z. Z. C. Z.
Town Clerk	LA AND OF TROUBLE
Filed this day of	_, 201
County Clerk	

CERTIFIED ESTIMATE OF REVENUES BY SOURCE

TOWNSHIP

The undersigned, Supervisor, Chief Fiscal Officer, of TROY

Township, WILL County, Illinois, does hereby certify that the

estimate of revenues by source or anticipated to be received by said taxing district, is either set forth in said ordinance as "Revenues" or attached hereto by separate document, is a true statement of said estimate.

This certification is made and filed pursuant to the requirements of (35 ILCS 200/18050) and on behalf of <u>TROY</u> Township, <u>WILL</u> County, Illinois.

This certification must be filed within 30 days after the adoption of the Budget & Appropriation Ordinance.

Dated this 18th day of April, 2011.

Supervisor - Chief Fiscal Officer

Filed this _____, 201______, County Clerk